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The 19th March, 1971

Proceedings of The Eleventh Session of the Assam
Legislative Assembly assembled after the
Fourth General Elections under the Sovereign
Democratic Republican Constitution
of India

The Assembly met in the Assembly Chamber, Shillong,
at 9 A.M. on Friday, the 19th March, 1971.
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PRESENT

| Shri Mohi Kanta Das, M. A., B. L., Speaker, in the Chair,
- Thirteen Ministers, eight Ministers of State, Three ,Deputy
i Ministers and Fifty nine Members,




Further Supplementaries to Starred Questions
No. 25 replied on 18th March 1971

Re: Settingup of industries

~ Shri Moneswar Boro :
T AEE e 3ge [ 7 o Industry 5 92| (ars Sfe S
FNFT At 337 490 297 ©fF a1 Assesoent wa @R T 1

Shri Biswadev Sarma :

513, f9f®x Industry @ «73al 4349 fagarst 291 Petro-Chemical
. complex © zeo w7 i1 Breakup Bl w3 7 fael |

Shri Debeswar Sarma : Petro-chemical complex © faaid

atfer | ‘

Shri Biswadev Sarma - 3¢o &% | Break-up (i =% & ficzl |
Assam Petro Chemical Complex

1. Managerial gt ff :
2. Supervisory Techical staff &
3 Supervisory non-technical i
4, Chemist ;
5. Foreman, Operator, Laboratory

Asstt., Fitter, Turnsman 2%
6. Skilled & Unskilled workers o

7. Office staff including

driver & 4th gr. 93

Total 250
Ashok Paper Mills
1. Managetial 2
2. Deptt. Supdt, Secretary 1E 5
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3. Engineers, Sales Manager,

Accounts Manager q
4. Asstt. Engineers, Officer

shift in charge, Asstt.

Accounts Officer, Cost

Accountant. 29
5. Supervisor and other

Junior Officers 47
6. Senior Operator, Technical, i

Machine man 115
7. Junior Operator Technician,

Clerk, Time keeper : 251
8. Pump Attendant, skilled labour
9. Semi skilled labour 106
10. WUaskilled labour 29

Total 1127

Caustic Soda & Chlorine Plant
1. Managerial staff 2
2. Supervisory Technical staff 16
3. Supervisory non-technical 10
4. Chemist 4
5. Foreman, Laboratory Asstt.,

Operators etc. 26
6. Skilled & Semi-skilled labour ... 26
7. Office staff including 3

driver & 4th Gr. 36
Sugar Mill
1. Managerial staff 1

2. Supervisory Techn. staff 20

Dl I i
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3. Supervisory non-technical
4. Clerical staff

5. Skilled, semi-skilled and
unskilled -
6. Seasonal worker

Power Tiller and Agricultural implement

Supervisory non- technical

Se

qP w e

Managerial staff
Supervisory technical

Skilled labour

mi-skilled worker

Unskilled worker
Clerical staff including

4th gr,

Glucose Plant

1. Manageria] staff

2.
3. Su
4, Sk

Supervisory Technical

pervisory non-technical
illed, semi-skilled and

unskilled

5. Clerical staff including
4th Gr,

»

1

A batch of local youth has been sent

[ 19th March

15
14

100
300
Total 450

20
10

200

180
50

35

Total 500
1

10

25

40

24

As a prelimj
o actlijon Tllnary Mmessure, to man these projects the
as been taken by the Government.

for training
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in paper techinology in Shaharanpur to man the Ashok
paper Mills Ltd. The break up isas follows .

1. Graduate engineers - 30
2. Certificate Course trainees A4
3. Diploma coutse taninees 25

To man the Petro-chemical, Caustic Soda and Clorin
Plant, a batch of graduate engineers will be sent for
which 23 engineers have been selected.

Arrangement is also being done to send some
engineers, degree and diploma holders for undergoing
training to get employment in Bokajan Cement Factory.

For this purpose the Industries Department has had
a provision of Rs. 30 lakhs during the 4th Plan and
during this current financial year nearly Rs. 2 lakhs have

been already incurred.

Shri Moneswar Boro : 53, «3 Industry Project fe=ife® Zfig
ffire wal-eRIT Ela 91 =9l Redw w9 Policy st 2 3w
catal catal A1 e ?

Shri Biswadev Sarm1 ; o9, @2 f@=ie A9l grw @ | «@fen
sars ffare Higher Trade 2 w9z ciital igiq csfegicz Coatract
Basis © 31fz37 13l Atgz @@ 27 Wf® (odEiTd wAEe qA 27T
sl aarT @femrg ez

Shri Moneswar Boro ¢ csrates @3 Assesment farsl 23 9@

paper Mill 55318l carcar Sanction ¢z tziz 1 IR feaes B
@ fedl sanction z3 ?

Shri Biswadev Sarma : .42 Project fismis 57} zraz B! sanc-
tion fial 23 | @3 Project faais f& fo stage © =iz ¢& facgl |
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For Petro Chemical Complex the industrial licence:
has been received ; approval of the foreign collaboration

received ; The Govt. of India approved import of capital
goods valued at 118 lakhs from Japan,

For Caustic Sode/chlorin Plant, letter of intent recei-
ved ; advertisement for import of capital goods has been
made in the Indian Trade Journal, Application for import
of capital goods will be made shortly ; site developme.nt
work atl Jogighopa near the Ashok Paper Mill is being
started. Trainees are being selected.

For Sugar Mill at Cachar, Letter of Intent from
Government of India is expected shortly ; site selection
Committee has been set up for the -final selection of the
proposed mill ; advertisement has been issued in press for

supply of plant and machinery and undertake the various
services for implementation of the project.

Power Tiller & Agricultural implements at Gauhati —

The Govt. of India has approved in principle to issue

Letter of Intent for manufacture of 600000 Power Tillers
of 8H.P. : the Letter of Intent it expected to be received
soon. It is also learpt that
foreign collaboration of th
DGTD has recommended t
and Export to issye the
of 2 nos

purposes.

Government of India has approved
€ project with West Germany. The
o the Chief Controller of Import
necssary import licence for import
of above power tillers for test and experimental

Ashoke Paper Mill—

civil construction work is in progress. Selected tra-
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inees at present undergoiong training in paper technology
at ‘Saharanpur.

Dr. Bhupen Hazarika :
In the field of new employment is there any quota fixed
for Scheduled Castes and Tribes.

Shri Biswadev Sarma : No, Sir, no quota.

Dr. Bhupen Hazarika ¢

Recenty I received a letter that a quota has been .kept,
and I was requested to find out candidates of these - com=
‘munities. I am sure something is there. :

Shri Biswadev Sarma s ;
Not to my knowledge. I will have to find out from the
various Selection Boards whether they given any preferenec:
to the underdeveloped societies, and if not, certainly T.
will discuss this matter with my Cabinet collegues.

Shri Sailen Medhi :

Zzicd, @ @261 Industry 3 21 5@ of7 Sove @ @361
Public Sector © =% (314 (#38f Private Sector © 3

Shri Biswadev Sarma s

o (IA1T feg qifze =512 (3%t Industry % State Sectors
=it paper Mill joint Sector @ |

Shri M. A, Musawair Chudhury :

Tgcziaea w04 3, Higher Category 3 si=fRata asi caites af=iie
3ifEqa A3 wifaq fos =@l @Eissalm fiag w13 o g e ?

Shri Biswadev Sarma : 3% witlq S @3 fRarg oausy |

Shri Biswanath Upadhyaya :
Yesterday the Minister, in reply to this question, said that
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S e nink it will

We are going to get a sugar mill in Cachar. I tmlnkdlistries

be in the State sest>r May I know what are the Iu s
; ivite sestors 7

proposed to b: sst up in th: Coatcal anl privite s

Shri Biswadev Sarma s

Central sector industry for Cachar is a paper imill a'nno-
unced by the Prime Minister recently. In the private
sector it is propos:d to have a fruit preservation plant
and a decorative plywood industry.

Shri Dulal Chandra Barua

o

The Minister has stited that some industries are going to be
started here in this State during the 4th Five Year Plan.
But it seems that evep prcliminary arrangements will take
not less than 3 years. Therefore, considering the acute unem.-
ployment problem in this State, do Government consider it
PIOper to man these industries by local youths from the

very beginning instead of bringing people from outside on
contract basis ?

Shri Biswadey Sarma :

I have already sajd that
the State of
not be ay

all the selzcted persons are from
Assam apnd only those persons who will
ailable pot only in this State but in the
country itself will be on contract basis for a particular
period of time. In tne meantime we will train our boys
under them so that they can take over

in due course
Shri Atuval Chandra Goswami :

ST AW @ifi efwel @ paper Technology 5 =fatq Gl
N GRGE R (e e e el Ffongay Dibrugarh University s oil

oifg  Petro-Chemical Technology = Cliss =gy =al tze |
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sifere sitaly #ate @fdmds A’ = si3ta sislaiste Said
fewsrs fefAmiace @imi =9vd fifern  Industry  #s#/Ffg Paper

Technology =iifes e faga <73ml =7 (i ?
Shri Biswadev Sarma :

@3 faaasl ¢ 2 E @ qzel Gyl 3RaE ww gl
Deputation =3zl | 58 @Atz a3l fam et sl faefiartaas
sl ey ©fgsd el Ifepre fifsEe Industry a9
ofea 74 F@ IS A@EAT WY AT, @A wersl  fx
froitl 92 fIgga f3al @51 fAedd a33 @Rl 3fF ofice | =i
ol g = @2 AWty f9atg WeAsa 37 70 951 99
{333 3tz I3 i | :

Shri Dulal Chaidra Baruu @

By considering the importance of introduction of new
subjects in different polytechnics and,also in th3 uaiversitiss

with a view to manning the local industries with local
people for which there should be co-ordination between

the labour Deartment, the Industries Depirtment and
the Education Department, and also by considering the

gravity of the situation caused by acute unemployment,
do the Governmet consider it proper to have a co-ordina-
ting Committee to find out ways and means and to deter-
mine the subjects which are to be introduced in different
polytechnics and the universities here in Assam ¢

Shri Biswadev Sarma ¢
I have already said that as soon as the Education Mini-

ster is here 1 shall discuss this matter with him.

FAremyd 9 ¢
Sy Wi @2 REIFI R St afie 92 4eam SAEl |
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aR o¥ AReEN fSows @B Suglel atEre wiqy RS
Igl IR | P =® g W @ @NT G AR eI
*RIR JFTSTS Srayiel TR A6 trivm | @2 AE qZ T8 @ ot
s eFlan, ety wfie Regional imbalance «ii e oifers
a3 32 R[Ro3 @f® sawiaa gf2 ffarets @12 ?

Bfeger =<1 :  (37)

PIMEA 6T g = | @R w0f sive sai @2 St T8I
CIRITAR <15 wto5iqs 3B <@ afent waia ¥ sfz
B BIF[T oy ot SFET SIAATT WA F17 ARAFrEA
RUECIC I E PR S5 etgs wfEcs | Saizgd "G 28 (a g,
@ART = S13s  caeq 3349 Trayiat R o4l AT (AT %394
Raw - materials covar gy oS GERAT AT 9l
“Bl 5 AR Parm | '

AR = 3 i

2SR @By T8 @, WA AR e wAw 5w, [ata

®3213, Industrial Finance Corporation =iffis 517 ghgl wb
AfSBITS =4fAte Parg =is (29 stefeas e Gy =iz aol 27 ?
RAAAR =i whrml cogn fRetq aiedftada fogam ser-fol afes
ST SRES WAE, @B e fEtieel calear Batts eifag @or dorg ?
RO R =ity Syt A W CeifEIH AT wem vfRe

RIE W IR - fzty oA fag 34104
wfET AN 2oy @3 Paper Industry g @ RS oreta

wifesr 7% wiw SIEC e Raw-material ¥ IBCS| ST AleT
woRe Industry 35 3R = T five @%@ el R

F[{9g IR Jofe s sfgete Tender call zfsm =iw ¢sfoni
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i S GAFNT Wewa| ¢ BANF fr ol 7az e+ 7R sy «@few
fazlg siefons w# Industrial Financial ~Corporation 3 Seycq
e SOl
AwianT «9l: 23y fewds Major Share holder (zts ?

&fIgraa ==l ¢
@S5 e sledm®s | wem @Rt Supply  sfwE 1 @iy
wol-foel for Rl w121 @i s & 29w sEriE @i
se Grwitst ®iots =f37 Aferzl | 23ts Indian  Financial Cor-
porotion g %% @itz =ijF Private Party (i 5o =g |
Mo == 8 =iatq freimts (zte Frenchman s & |
&fadtrg == ¢
Frenchman wwg femi, W% (7 =% (o&atag miel @itfe @8aita
Indian Embassy in Parish @ reds +9m <R[ 2ana R[eis
4F120% W1 frigs wifi Fital #dl Sl =ifsq gl % 1 @3
Frenchman swq Intrigity, Financial Position wifis Ry
wig France @ ozl Indian Embassy w5 wiqs 53993 os
fazapal 4 (2 =IE |
Eered =4 8 :
TFMCEMCT afesicel (1 Purchase Commission 3 591 @9 (3@
iferd JIRE w0 e g ‘

| Qfegred =l

: @2 f391% T G @53ta ol TR | wwper  qErSt A GU TR
' wifzte | fega sl 7€ 230 3F wfaig France © ow| Bmbassy
y © °q% TfqAa tarel e @ Ry Embassy 1 fagseifts ¢z =g

@ » gfenrey €34 Board of director 3 Rgy wupsife ez wfs

Ela facel |
|

. St IR = o
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TR qF WzMEI A3 wifdr [Bifael a smE Sy stee seas &
Sogtst iz | Zafe femaR Wyl e fow aif wifEe | @R
Ceq ThmIS e fF Bl Aoy FUl oifirz eile SRasiAe
f* Somist 333 ¢ awin Se stwmet A2 R T AR 7
Rfcrg ==

VTN A A 6T (19 PMee e 79 (@ AETIAT AT
SIS Tfeq  wien o StATtel WY S ASI A%E | oiRe
©IeY Siey fEe V. AT W we Suagist R wAl i Bewd
W A e =3 @i T Is fa fasg s (salEal
fete eiontfe =% fasr wpm o9 7 1| wiE eFs Arw

(O 2R fogata $iefd arte tme 1 gf st Ae SrEe
N wETS 7 i g 13 s (T AFca wfalz sfdrs o
=15fH faret sty fretRy w4615 "l SgEaE IR (9T Tearter
SIEf 5331 =9 [ ofw @B w9l bl aifsld @ 12 folFa oAl Besiifee
AN @l M3 AT | i S Twle ff%67 spd  foswis oiq
AT | GG N T gt savt etelntfEe @i o RES
SBfA #Hitt s9=ic e etena AT T3 | AFS  ofrF "0 sicE
TS @ragal gt g AR (I A3 7IAI (NI 51
ot &% =fe |

C PN iEdia

T =ls Bt Rt way AW IR (I AR A (It
MY &1 I eraegay T A2 R fimie @Y WA FAG
MR oS @2 gy gee o1 A2 ote BRE-fEE R
feat =1 o R Misappropriation =fitz  3ffe
CARE | (e g FANIDAB! 7 a9y bagz e (2 FoTEA
IS 7Y Al tzm g
S =4l ¢

93 APFS T2 wl5lt®2  ¢7eel ¢ Indian Fmbassy in Paris =%

3
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SiF® 5aFIEd iTe ww® FeRTE =iEial o wie | 3@te e

Ffeyq @fefafie stz =it Finance Commissioner wstg  Chair-
man, «sF AFEF (N 3 FEE G2 o1 ewg [RAte s =3
aifata |

Rewagd <4 ¢ (73 Chairman g=1 7 < ?

Rfzarwd <9l 2 A< 5

Rrwraad == ¢ :

(ef57 (zud Royalty zf3adf g Sales tax (23 5313 =fta | “2ma
e A erre ot zifd @@ Al 5H aifewtar o @i
Financial Commissioner 3 s 312 99 @l W2 =ife  @73am
ol «EF A& (g e wlF e TR () flg siferr «3
Rats (rEe oA Affrad Aifes AR wmR foewm  wmMe @@
pifag fad  Carifaes ?

Sfgead ==

JEANVE A @@ S A2 WU G EGRE 0 IR erew
afe SFE AR @ AR Afzes TWEEE careiRs @3 ?ﬁ‘?ﬂ-
azg | (OIS T wis 2 AT oige bistsr LA.S
Tgz AR SEwe 452 fig @iftal Finance Commissioner

AR w2 12 39| azg I canot acceptthe suggestion.

rqcaEs =

Bragtet TFNT 7 tare vzt Exception mmamelal wiz | csrdrs
Brez @8 LAS. 353 Rate afeql =itz oSmizs fRfe o=
fra ) f7% (S1Ae catg e Bea A 3 somg LAS. siges
mfiy] fafe tfReg LAS, stgzs fwen coms o2 LAS. afgz
RAfd (LT SFMRF 353 fALA T Sid GRe  ACI 1 A2

" Well Head @if® Pipe line 3 <3I® (3f&al a9 wsiwq qifzqq Mgz

wmq AL ABE fRiac 519 | 7@ o= 63wy control © U4
gz AT (SSAts W2 [{afe Fa© fQeae sf{q wyaier | 139
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fSTCA 2 fRmte Bl Cxrz T go =3A sales tax wiify faziq
BN AMRER 1 Wi wEF gafz fwc’ | 99) sreqiarz w3
alzs WP ofe Y A2 57 (oracs  gits Ay AAF [FAADG-
TSl 79T |

Sfederg ==t

AT TTATZ @B 7 wifs @5 =ai=itst He should not think that
he has got the only monopoly t» think about the State. @3
TeE @fsata w2y 1 7 wmws wwag AwAT Cabinat Minister z
UL QAT B gp— 92 fIAts 3o (atal w7 @feq afew
R 2 & fme afen BT St w2l 0ars |
5 s >ty

Already sufficient number of supplementaries have been
put. There are other questions.
il i L

T Sy = wiffr @tsl @ S oifr fiss
S = fiz bamRg wgu ¥3q esfee  femaiq Private party

Slte | 92 ef3reh o fTo1% @m @t 1 oe i1 cragk Rrase o
e ?

& fFerag w[xy o

= =
R EIreh sy fREteg At carq Fiew 712 |
29 1

Sl I -

Rl T "1 wifsg sty o

65 faea 39 =]

«% (g% Expert &3 esize (qfo
e e COLTES (9d wta Ty 59PRT ) @B @i
TR N s empan TEA  ArEafen AfRfERa
e es fitsl i e faf?a Cotteteq wwsiraraen 2o st

PR N G2 AT et T Srartsl eifSmta @Y B4FA
Afeftace ?

i

s

- A‘q-—-r—-——-—-.-ﬁ.'-—.qh__ :
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&\fad =
Sir, will you allow this question s It is unfair.

AgAlE b I 2

A T A A (4T gﬂf%a1 Regional imbalance 3 s
e (SRS AmAfen ARERT (A AW Al BIwiE @i AR
efefqaia *fR7 @l gf= Afeteawetr
Mr. Speaker : It is about regional imbalance.
Shri Biswadev Sarma

AgA) SR AW Al WE @3B e fd e e ofd Twd
fenl 511 fAfawl 7% @3 erme (S emug agnw e =-
(afes Ae) ©iE (FEalg =fedataea Pre-requisite ¢tzre  Electri-
city. Electricity 2z itz wte isf @7 21 =ie RFE6E 5129
sqifErs il =i st =i A2y offel «e F&re 79 |
Shri Kamine Monhan Sarma :

G351 I AB T @ Asoke paper mill © Sfesncyy (wzBiat A
wats fAgisl 34l - Cace

Shri Biswadev Sarma : ({251 %3 Tisical |

STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
( To which oral answers were given )
Re : Rate of fees for conducting Criminal cases

Shri Debeswar Sarmah asked :

+26. Will the Minister-in-charge of Law be pleased to

;_Amj—A—;LJ
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(2) What is the rat: of fes3 for conluctinz Criminl cases
for full day’s work and half day’s work of the
Public Prosecutors and Assistant Public Prosecutor in

Dibrugarh, Jorhat, Tezpur, Gauhati, Dhubri and Silchar
Courts respectively ?

(b) Whether there is any disparity in the rate of fees and
the reasons therefor ¢ |
(¢) What is the rate of daily fees of the Senior and |
Junior Government Advocates of Assam Government ‘
|

attached to the Hon’ble High Court of Assam and Naga-
land ¢

(@) Whether the Assam Government Advocates in the
District Courts mentioned in (a) above required to give .
opinion in matters relating to and asked for by Central
Government through their employees 7

(e) If so, whether the State Government bills for such

- opinion or the Government Advocate is allowed to bill 1
independently or through State Government for such
opinion ¢

(f) Whether it is a fict that the Advocates in the panel for

conducting brosscution of GR. case in the Session Court : !

get a daily fees of Rs. 25 in case of full day’s hearing

and only Rs. 10 ip case of adjournment whereas the

|
Advocates in the panel for State defences gets Rs..32 = S
per diem ¢

(g) If so, the basis for this disparity ?

(h) Whether there is inordinate delay in payment of Govern-
ment Advocate’s fees for Civil matters ¢
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@) If so, what are the reasons for the delay j

(G) Whether it is a fact ‘that the Government ~Advocates
conducting Land Acquisiting references before the Land
Acquisition Court gets a greater amount as fees if the
amount decreed against the Goverament is bigger and
a smaller amount of fees if the decretal amount

" against the Goveanment is smaller ?

(k) If so, what is the ratio and the reason for this sort
of arrangement ?

(1) What is the retaining fees of the Public Presecutor of
Dibrugarh, Jorhat, Tezpur, Gauhati, Dhubri and Silchar ?
(m) Whether it is a fact that the Public Prosecutor at
Gauhati only conducts prosecution in Criminal case

whereas the Pubiic Prosecutors in the 5 other districts
act as Public Prosecutor-cum Government Advocate alsq
doing Civil matters ?

Shri Abdul Matlib Mazumdar (Minister, Law) replied :

26. (a)—The Public Prosecutors/Assistant Public Prosecutors
at Dibrugarh, Jorhat, Tezpur, Gauhati, Dhubri and
Silchar get fees for conduct of Crimianl cases at equal
rates mentioned hereunder—

(1) Rs, 40 per a day’s work irrespective of the number of

cases or appeals conducted in a day and Rs. 16 per

a day for adjourned case and bail petition moved.
There is no fees prescribed for half-day’s work.

(b)—There exists no disparity in the rates of fees of the

Publice Prosecutors and As.istant Public Prosecutors,
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'(c)—The Senior and the Junior Government Advocates of
the High Court of Assam and Nagaland get fee for

their appearance before the Hon’ble High Court as below—

(1) Rs. 85 per day for First appeals in Civil case, matter
relating to Article 226-28 of the Constitution and
appeals and Jury references in Criminal case.

(2) Rs, 51 per day for other matter in both Civil and -

Criminal cases

(3) Rs. 100 per day for Tax cases.

(4) Rs. 34 per day for Revenue appeals and other matter.
The above daily rates are irrespective of the number
of cases they conduct in a day. If this appearance
be for more than one case a day they are entitled to
get the highest daily fee for any of these cases.

For adjourned case they are entitled to half the daily
fee admissible for the case,

(d)—By virtue of their appointment by the Central Go-
vernment as their Government pleaders the Government
pleaders in Assam are required also to teader advice
free of charge to any public officer of the Ceatral
Government Serving in Assam,

(e)—Does not aris ip view of reply to (d) above.

(f)—The pleaders other than the Public
the Assistant Public

under rule 31 of Chapter T of part II of the Assam
Law Department Manval for a prosecution case are
entitled to a daily fee of Rs. 25, Rs- 10 per a day and
Rs. 10 when the case is adjourned,

Prosecutor and

Prosecutor engaged ; by the D.C.

- K
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_There is no separat: fee prescribed for lawyers for
State defence. :

The pleaders engaged for defence of paupers accused .
in murder cases at State Cost only get a fee not ex-

ceeding Rs; 32 a day as their appointment in such = -

case is cccasional.

(g)—Does not arise in view of reply to (f) above.

(h)—The Government are not aware of any delay being
occurred in payment of pleaders fees, as they have not
received any complaint of delay so far.

(i)— Does not arise in view of reply to (h) above.

(j)—The fees of Government Pleaders for reference in land
acquisition cases are paid as per principles in rule 720
(2)-(4) of the Civil Rules and Orders of the High Court of
Assam and Nugaland. According to rule 720 (2; fees
are permissible on the amount of compensation decreed
in excess of the sum tendered by the Collector. Thus
when the decreed amount is greater the pleader gets a
higher fee ani when it is smaller he gets smaller fees.
When, ‘however, the decree exceeds double the amount

of colleetor’s award, pleader gets fee on Callectors
award only:

(k)—The reasons are not known to the Government as the

rate of fee is prescribed by the High Court under Ci-
vil Rules and Orders.

(1)—The monthly retaining fee of the Public Prosecutor at
Dibrugarh, Jorhat, Tezpur, Dhubri and Silchar, is Rs.100
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and that of the Public Prosecutor at Guabhati is
Rs. 250. .

(m) The Public Prosecutor at Gauhati holds gcnerfdly chanae
of all Criminal works, There is no separate Public
Prosecutor at the other stations. The Government
pleaders in Assam are ex-ofticio Public Prosecutor and
they conduct both Criminal and Civil cases. They get
fees separately for conducting Civil and Criminal cases
at the rates prescribed.

Sir, Unless the High Court is approached we can-
not give full information here. The information will have
to be collected.

Shri Debeswar Sarma :

As regards ‘j° will the Government be pleased to try to
assertain what should be the reasonable fec in this matter,
because as it appears from the reply that if the decree
against the Government jg bigger the lawyer gets bigger fee
and when the decreeq amonnt is small the lawer gets lower
fee. Therefore, normally it would not be to the interest
of the Govt lawyers to try hard to the Govt. and why this
disparity between pe public prosecutor in other districts
and prosecutors ¢ Gauhatj 9
Shri  Abdul Maip Mazumder ;

Goverament wil] however enquire how this happend.

Regarding Public Prosecytor there are three Sessions Court

at Gauhati and the Public Prosecutors cannot do any

other work it is fixed, particularly for Gaubhati.

b
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Shri Debeswar Sarma :

Mr. Speaker, Sir, I think the last reply given by the
hon Minister is inconsistent with facts. The Public Prosecutor
is paid fees at the rate of full day’s work or adjourned day’s
work. Therefore, it does not stand to reasaon to say that
the work of the Public Prosecutor at Gauhati is heavier
than that of all other places, because they get fixed pay
for certain amount of work to be done in a day, Will
the Minister in charge of Law be pleased to say that this
is a favouratism to one particular place ¢

Shri Abdul Matlib Mazumdar 8

The retaining fee of the Public Prosecutor of Gauhati
has been raised to Rs. 250/-in 1968 in consideration of grea-
ter volume of work as he is required to keep himself
engaged mostly in Sessions Cases. (Shri Debeswar Sarma :
in other places also they are engaged in Sessions Cases).
Sir, the proportion of work at Gauhati is higher and in
consideration of this the fee was raised.

Shri Debeswar Sarma :

The Central Government also gets opinion from our
Government Pleaders and the Central Government. as,
it appears, from the reply of the Minister, do not pay for it.
Assam Government pay to the Government pleaders and
therefore they get the work from the Government
pleaders whether conducting of the case or getting of
opinion. Do the Central Government contribute in this
regard 7 If they do not, how can they expect to get
services from our Pleaders ?
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Shri Abdul Matlib Mazumdar -

Sir, it it replied in (d)” by virtue of their appointment
by the Central Government as their pleaders the Govern-
ment pleaders in Assam are required also to tender advice
free of charge to any public officer of the Central Govern-
ment serving in Assam.”

Shri Debeswar Sarma -

Sir, my question was, perhaps I have not been able to
make it clear, that the State Government pays the pleaders
and therefore they get the services in return. The Central Go-
vernment also get the services. but do they pay either to
the State Government or to the lawyers ?

Shri Abdul Matlib Mazumdar s

The matter would be clarified.
Shri Giasuddin Ahmed :

Sir, with reference to (3) may I know from the Minister,
whether he is aware of g problem which has arisen ia
connection with the Civil cases at Dhubri ? It is this :
ivil cases are paid on the basis of the

and according to rate fixed the total
stand to not morz than - Rs. 2/-. So the

Government pleader is eptifled Rs 2/~ only for condu-
cting a case more

the fees for the ¢
value of the syit
amount of feeg

than 1 year, some time, more

than 2 years, 3 years and even 5 years. If so, whether Go-
vernment propose to revise the rate ?

Shri Abdul Matlib Mazymday -

As I have already said, this question is very pertinent

and as I have said 720 is not clarified. The whole matter
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will be further taken up with the Hon’ble High Court.

Shri Sailen Medhi :

So far as (j) is concerned the Minister has said that
720 of High Court Rule in regard to payment of pleaders fees
on land acquisition cases will bes further clarified. But the
Minister has not stated what is the percentage according to
which the pleaders are paid. He has said that the pleaders
get the fees according to Collector’s award. What is the
percentage according to which the pleaders are paid ?

Shri Abdul Matlib Mazumdar :

This matter was also raised previouslyindirectly. The clear
information is not here with me. The matter will be taken
up with the hon’ble High Court

Shri Sailen Medhi ¢

Sir, I wantto know at what percentage on the Collector’s
award the fees are paid to pleaders 9

Shri Abdul Matilib Mazumdar s

The information wiil be supplied. It is not with me now,
Shri M. A. Musawwir Chaudhury :

It is seen from the reply that Governm:nt have alrealy
appointed cert.in Jawyers and those prosecutors and
advocates have been conducti-g Government cases, But in
spite of this the differen't departments of the Government
engége lawyers to conduct cases. Under what provision the
different departments of the State Government appoint
different lawyers to conduct the cases in spite of having a

large number of Government lawyers appointed by the
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Government already ?

Shri Abdul Matlib Mazumdar :

Sir, whenever itis found that the pleaders appointed by
Government are not sufficient, according to necessity the
Collectors have power to appoint additional lawyers. -
Shri Benoy Krishna Ghose :

Whether there panel of advocates in each sSub-Division ¢
Shri A. M. Mazumdar ¢ Not in each Sub-Division.

Re ¢+ Amount Sanctioned for Flood Affected People

M. A. Musawwir Choudhury asked -
*27. Will the M ninster-in-
state—

charge of Revenue be pleased to

(@) What is the amount sanctioned to the flood-affected

people of the State (District-wise ) in the years 1969
and 1970 ?

(b) Whether Government is aware that the amount so far

sanctioned is quite in-sufficient in proportion to dam-
ages caused by the floods ?

(c) If so, whether the Government propose to consider to
increase the amount ?
Shri Paramanandy Gogoi (Minister of State, Revenue) replied s

27. (a)—The information jg given in a statement which is

placed on the Table of the House.

(b)—Government cannot meet the entire requirement of

the people. Whatever was possible to be done with
limited resources of the Government, was done,

','3
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(c)—There is no scope to raise the the quantum of relief
so far 1969 flood is concerned. But as regards the 1970
flood is concerned, Government will consider to grant
further rehabilitation loan, house building/repairing grant
to otherwise deserving flood-affected people on the
recomm :ndation of Deputy Commissioners/Subdivisional

officers.
M. A. Musawwir Choudhury 2

Sir, may I know from the Hon’ble Minister how 'many
families have been badly affected by th: devastating flood
of 1969 and 1970 ?

Shri Paramananda Gogoi Minister of State : :
Sir, that figurs at present is not with me.
M. A. Musawwir Choudhury :
Will the Minister supply that figure, Sir ?
Shri Paramananda Gogoi Minister of Stite, Revenuz : Yes,
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Shri Kandarpa Narayan Banikya s

i . : i i i rm
Sir, so far as my information goes ---(interruption fo

the opposition) Sir, T want your protection
Mr. Speaker : '

) Mem..
order please, order please. I have asked: the Hon

ual
ber to put his question. Every hon’ Member has got eqd
. . 7
right to put questions as any other Member. (Shri Biswade
Sarma - This is very unfair)

Shri Kandarpa Narayan Banikya .

i : in interrup-
So far as my intormation goes, an amount (again interrup

. t
tion from the Opposition and Shri Banikya could not pu
his question)

Shri Biswadev Sarma ¢

-f this
Sir, this is very unfair. He is also a Membel:‘ o -
s S.
House and he has got every right to put question
should not be disturbed like this.
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Shri Kandarpa Nérayan Banikya

Sir, so far as my information goes,an amount ‘of Rs. 11
lakhs has been senctioned for Kamrup District whereas
only Rs. 4 lakhs has been sanctioned for ‘Goalpara Dis-
trict, What is the reason, will the Minister be pleased to state ¢
Qeata oftel °
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Shri - Azizur Rahaman Chnudhury :

(He rose to speak but was interrupted by the Opposmon
Members).

Mr. Speaker °

There should not be interruptions like this when I ‘have
asked cne Hon’ Member to put his ‘question.
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Re ¢ Water Supply for Kemakhya Hills
Shri Sailen Medhi asked :
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" .30, “Will the Minister-in-charge of Public Works De-
partment (Roads and Buildings) be pleased to state -

(a) Whether it isa fact that the Executive Officer, Kama-
khya Town Committee has written a letter to the
Executive Engineer, Public Works Department (Elect-
rical Division) at Gauhati to take up a scheme to

<

increase the capacity of water supply for Kamakhya
Hills so that drinking water could be supplied to the
people in the foot hill of Kamakhya Hills?

(b) If so, what action the Public Works Departmert has
taken so far for the said scheme ?

Shri Altaf Hossain Mazumder [Minister, Public Works

Department (Roads and Buildings )] replied 8
30. (a)—Yes.

(b)—The matter is under technical scrutiny for taking up
the question with the Municipal Administration Depa-

riment.

Re: Discharge of Shri Baneswar Nath

Shri Sailen Medhi asked ¢

%31, Will the Minister-in-charge of Health be pleased to

state—

(a) Whether one Baneswar Nath, a Grade IV emplyee

& of the Medical College, Gauhati/Dibrugarh was disch-
arged on 3rd March’ 1962 by the Principal of the said
Colleze ?

(b) Whether on appeal, that ‘discharge-notice’ was ulti-

mately withdrawn oa 24th August 1964 and the person
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. o . .
was put under suspension reSpectively from 3rd

March 1962 and a proceeding was drawa agaiastshim 2

(c) ‘If s0, what were the charges in'the -procecding and
what was the punishment infticted ‘on him ?

(d) Whether ‘the person filed an appeal against ‘his punish-
ment ? ‘

(¢) 1If so, what is the result ?

Shri Chatrasing Teron (Minister, Health, replied :
31. (a)—Yes,

(¢)—(1) Wilful absence from duty.,

(2) . Insubordination. Shri Baneswar Nath was removed
from service under. Ryle 7 (VI) of the Assam Seivices
(Discipline and Appeal) Rules, 1964 with effect from
12th October 1965, vide Order No. HLB./264/64/174,
dated 12¢h‘October 1965,

(d)=No APPeal against the punishment order of removal
from service was preferred,

(e)— Does not arise,

Ruling by the Speaker Incorrect reply by

Minister
r. Speaker:

On 15ht March, 1971 whije replying to Startéd Question
No.9, Hon’ Minister * of State for' ‘Education, Shri Sarat
Chandra

Goswami stated that there was a proposal to sanc-
tion non-recurring bujlding:grants to 'M.E. Schools in 1969-
70. but; the proposil could mot ibe finalised  and. sanctioned
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during that year. He further stated that it was proposed
to sanction a non-recurring building grant to M.E. schools
during the current year. Some of the Hon’ble Members
put supplementaries in course of which they asserted that
some of the schools received in' fact such  building grants
while others did not and so the Minister’s statement that
no. M.E. school received any such grant was ineorrect
and by giving incorrect statement he has committed a
breach of privilege of the House. In support of their  con-
tention a list of schools including ™.E. Schools was furhis-
hed to me by the Hon” Member Shri Pitsing Konwar. The
Minisrer,: however, denied having made any incorrect state-
ment and the Minister for Industries, Shri B. Sarma wanted

. that thz particular inaccuracy should be pointed out before

the Minister was charged of having made an' inaccurate
statement. I asssured the House that I would look into the

. ma'ter and give my ruling on the points raised in the

House.

Accordingly T called for a report as well as for the
relevant files. It may be noted that the list submitted by
Shri Pitsing Konwar included the names of High Schools,
M.E. Schools and M.E. Madrassas. We are concerned here
only with M.E, Schools. The list indicated different kinds
of grants again_s.f: different M.E. Schools. There were buil-
ding grants and science grants, etc. We are concerned here
with building. grants only. It appears from the list that
there are 7 such M. E. Schools in the list against which

the words “building grant” were written. These  schools
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are (1) Faliamari M.E. Madrassa, (2) Baliakata M,E. School,
e Keyajan M. E. Scool (4) Datialbari M.E. School, (¢) Am-
inpattey Girls ¢ M.E, School (6) Hatipukhuri M.E. Madrassa
and (7) Sibasthan M.E. School,

I have 'gone. through the reports and the files. It

-appears that a proposal was submitted by ths D.P.L to

the Govt for according sanction for a sum of Rs. 2,00,000

- giving non-recurring builning grant to M.E. S:hools and

M.E. Madrassa during 1969-70. A list of M.B. Schools and
M.E. Madrissas was scl-cted by th:> th=n Minister of State
- for Education in consultation with the M.L. As and ' sent
to all Taspectors of Schools for - thsir iaformation  in
anticipation of Governmant saaction and they were askz:d
to disburse the same as per list supplied.  But unfor-
tunately, the Government r:gretted their inablity to accord

sanclion for the amount of Rs, 20000 )+ last year due to
delay in submission of the proposal to the Government,
S5 the Tospectors (f Ychools were again informed telegraphi-
cally on  29th July, 1979 not to disburse any non-rccurriog
building grant to M.E. Schools/M. E. Midrassas, After the
; the matter cam: up before the House, the Gavernment made

fresh erquiries and | have been to that it was confirmed

that no faon-recurring building grant was paid to any

listed M.E. Schools/M.E.Madrassas - including those sub-
mitted by the Hon’ble Memb:r Shyj Pitsing Konwar out of
the proposed two lakhs building grani* The question re-
ferred to the M.E. Schools which were finally listed for
building graats out of the proposed graat of two lakhs, I
have bzen further told that ¢he reply to the  Starrad

T
ot
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Question does not cover the cases of M. E, Schools which
werc sanctioned non-recurring building grant under Article
251

As no listed M. E. School or M. E. Madrassas referred
to in the question was paid any building grant out of the
propos.ed two fakh non-recurring building grant, referred to
by the Minister of State, it cannot be held that the Minister,
made an incorrect Statemeut in the House. As the WHinis-
ter made his @ Statement on the basis of information
supplied to him by the Office, no question of breach of
Privilege can arise. So, I disallow the Motion.

Leave of Absence to Member

Mr. Speaker ¢

With regard to Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharyya, I hereby
inform the House that Shri Gaurisankar Bhattacharyya
representing Barbhag ,Constituency has duly submitted an
application for leave of absence from the Assim Legislative
Assembly which reads as follows —

Gaurisankar Bhattacharyya, Gauhati -7
M.L.A. Date 11-371
To
The Speaker,
Assam Legislative Assembly.
Shillong.

Sir,
As I zm lying ill in hospital, I a7 not ina position
to attend the Assembly. I beg, therefore, to pray for leave
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of the August House through you to permit me (o be
absent from the House till I am fit to attend it.
Faithfully yours,
Gaurisankar Bhattacharyya,
M. L. A.

I think the House will grant leave of absence prayed
for in the application,
Is it the sense of the House that the leave of absence
be granted to the hon. Member ?
( Voice—Yes, Yes )
( With the sense of the House the leave of absence
is granted )

Statement by Minister : Activities of the
Nageland Government a Sonari

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi ( Minister, Finance ) ¢

Mr. Speaker, Sir, in Tespouse to a notice given by Hon’
Member Shri Dula)] Ch Baruah in this House on 17.3.71
regarding certain  activitjes of the Nagaland Govt at Sonari
I promised to make a statement. The facts as made avai-
lable to Govt are that Shri K,C, Sarma, S, D.O. P.W.D.
Sonari lodged a wiiiten ejahar dated 13.3.71 with the O.C.
Sonari police Station saying that two sign boards were
posted at Sonari. One such sign board was reported to
be posted at the junction of the Dhodar Ali-Namtala
portion of the Sonari-Mon Road and the other at Jabaka
Tca Estate on the same rcad, 